No. 406, A.

Published July 5, 1963.

CHAPTER 146

AN ACT to create 151.07 (6) of the statutes, relating to other than normal sales of dangerous drugs and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

151.07 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

151.07 (6) In the event of any sale in bankruptcy, at public auction or any other sale except in the normal course of business, the seller shall give written notice of such sale to the board at least one week prior to the date of sale and a complete and accurate report must be made in writing to the board by the seller within 10 days after such sale, showing the name and address of the parties to whom any narcotics, exempt narcotics or dangerous drugs have been sold together with an itemized inventory thereof. This does not apply to the bona fide sale of a pharmacy as a business, if the parties first notify the board of such impending sale.

Approved June 27, 1963.